



December 30, 2020

Feng Jiang, P.E.  
Project Manager  
City of Hollywood  
Department of Public Utilities - ECSD  
1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Hollywood, Florida 33019

**Subject: Replacement of Hallandale Beach Force Main and Large User Meter LUM-07  
City of Hollywood Project No.: 19-7100  
Bid Evaluation**

**Tt: 200-16428-19001**

Dear Mr. Jiang:

Eleven (11) construction bids were received for the above-referenced project on December 23, 2020. Bids were received from the following construction contractors:

1. Southern Underground Industries, Inc.
2. Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc.
3. Florida Engineering and Development Corp.
4. JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc.
5. Lanzo Construction Co., Florida.
6. Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc.
7. Magnum Construction Management, LLC d/b/a MCM.
8. Man-Con Incorporated.
9. Giannetti Contracting Corporation.
10. R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp.
11. Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

The bids were tabulated and are attached hereto as Exhibit A. The tabulated amount for the five (5) lowest bidders does not differ from their respective written bid amounts except for the tabulated amount of \$2,043,586.00 for Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc. which differs by \$1,200 from the written amount of \$2,042,386.00. As a result of the bid tabulation, Southern Underground Industries, Inc. was identified as the apparent low bidder. The bids were ranked from lowest to highest and are included on the following page.

Number	Company Name	Tabulated Bid Amount
1	Southern Underground Industries, Inc.	\$1,974,652.44
2	R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp.	\$2,014,971.88
3	Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc.	\$2,043,586.00
4	Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc.	\$2,083,563.00
5	Giannetti Contracting Corporation	\$2,210,772.00
6	Man-Con Incorporated.	\$2,222,169.00
7	JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc.	\$2,298,389.00
8	Florida Engineering and Development Corp.	\$2,298,407.70
9	Magnum Construction Management, LLC d/b/a MCM.	\$2,380,179.00
10	Lanzo Construction Co., Florida.	\$2,615,208.00
11	Metro Equipment Services	\$2,989,506.00

Section 00100 Instruction to Bidders of the Contract Documents required specific information of the bidders. The five (5) lowest bids were reviewed against the bid item checklist, provided as Exhibit B. Some of the requirements detailed in the Instructions to Bidders were incomplete and, while most bidders appear to have the required experience, some bidders failed to provide enough supporting documentation in their bids to confirm all qualifications are met. Additional requests for information were sent to the two lowest bidders to confirm they meet all the qualifications, and both responded with the requested supporting documentation.

Upon further review of Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc. and Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. bids, it was determined that they provided an incomplete bid as they failed to include the resume of the project superintendent and project manager. In addition, Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc. did not use the most updated bid form provided in Addendum No. 6.

Project references contacted for the two (2) lowest bidders, Southern Underground Industries, Inc., and R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp., were positive. The consensus is that the similar projects performed by both contractors were completed to the satisfaction of the utility Owners. All the reference forms are attached as Exhibit C. Ric-Man Construction Florida, Inc and Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. references were not contacted due to their bids being incomplete. Gianetti Contracting Corporation references were contacted but as of today they have not responded to our request.

Based on the information above, Southern Underground Industries, Inc. has adequately demonstrated their experience, overall positive references, and submitted the lowest bid. Southern Underground Industries, Inc. has agreed to lower their pay item for mobilization, bonds and insurance costs to comply with the maximum 3% requirement for the sum of bid items 4-22 as specified in section 01025 with the overage being included in the demobilization pay item. Tetra Tech recommends award of the construction contract to Southern Underground Industries in the amount of \$1,974,652.44.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me. Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you.



Feng Jiang, P.E.  
December 30, 2020  
Page 3

Sincerely,

**Tetra Tech**

*Janine Alexander, P.E.*  
Janine Alexander, P.E.  
Senior Project Manager

Attachments:

- A. Exhibit A: Bid Tabulation
- B. Exhibit B: Bid Item Checklist
- C. Exhibit C: Contractor Reference Check Forms

CC: Cléce Aurélys, P.E., City of Hollywood  
Ken Caban, P.E., Tetra Tech

EXHIBIT A

BID TABULATION 12-30-2020  
PROPOSAL BID FORM  
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD  
Project No.: 19-7100  
Project Name: Replacement of Hallandale Beach Force Main and Large User Meter - LUM 07



No.			Description		Qty	Unit	Southern Underground Industries		R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp		Ric Man Construction		Southeastern Engineering Construction		Giannetti Contracting Corp		Man Con Industries		JVA Engineering Contractor		Florida Engineering and Development Corp		Magnum Construction		Lanzo Construction		Metro Equipment Services		AVERAGE	
							Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
BASE BID																														
1			Mobilization, Bonds and Insurance		1	LS	\$ 114,115.00	\$ 114,115.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 46,425.00	\$ 46,425.00	\$ 60,518.00	\$ 60,518.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$ 68,200.00	\$ 68,200.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 61,541.64	\$ 61,541.64
2			Demobilization		1	LS	\$ 8,033.00	\$ 8,033.00	\$ 23,800.00	\$ 23,800.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$ 14,375.00	\$ 14,375.00	\$ 40,345.00	\$ 40,345.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 23,462.09	\$ 23,462.09
3			Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)		1	LS	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 344,665.88	\$ 344,665.88	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 16,950.00	\$ 16,950.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 144,100.00	\$ 144,100.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 398,000.00	\$ 398,000.00	\$ 105,015.08	\$ 105,015.08
4			Furnish & Install 16-inch DR-18 PVC Force Main		3740	LF	\$ 124.00	\$ 463,760.00	\$ 88.50	\$ 330,990.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 561,000.00	\$ 173.30	\$ 648,142.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 579,700.00	\$ 188.00	\$ 703,120.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 508,640.00	\$ 143.00	\$ 534,820.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 658,240.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 935,000.00	\$ 253.00	\$ 946,220.00	\$ 166.98	\$ 624,512.00
5			Furnish & Install 20-inch DR-11 HDPE Force Main via Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD)		560	LF	\$ 224.00	\$ 125,440.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 85,680.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 272.90	\$ 152,824.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 128,800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 414.00	\$ 231,840.00	\$ 396.40	\$ 221,984.00	\$ 358.00	\$ 200,480.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 458.00	\$ 256,480.00	\$ 307.39	\$ 172,138.91
6			Furnish & Install Plug Valves with Boxes (Various Sizes)																											
6a			10-inch Plug Valves with Boxes		2	EA	\$ 5,999.00	\$ 11,998.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 7,794.00	\$ 15,588.00	\$ 9,889.00	\$ 19,378.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 8,790.00	\$ 17,580.00	\$ 10,190.00	\$ 20,380.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 8,332.91	\$ 16,665.82
6b			16-inch Plug Valves with Boxes		5	EA	\$ 8,210.00	\$ 41,050.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 11,890.00	\$ 59,450.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 77,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 11,122.00	\$ 55,610.00	\$ 11,900.00	\$ 59,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 11,465.64	\$ 57,328.18
7			Furnish & Install 4" Air Release Valve Assembly in Manhole		1	EA	\$ 9,367.00	\$ 9,367.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 14,455.00	\$ 14,455.00	\$ 17,365.00	\$ 17,365.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,550.00	\$ 13,550.00	\$ 15,300.00	\$ 15,300.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,821.55	\$ 12,821.55
8			Place Out of Service (Grout) Existing Force Mains (Various Sizes)		4900	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 39,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 34,790.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 34,300.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 58,800.00	\$ 8.80	\$ 43,120.00	\$ 7.30	\$ 35,770.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 7.06	\$ 34,611.82
9			Furnish and Install 30-inch Line Stop		1	EA	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 40,294.00	\$ 40,294.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 45,089.00	\$ 45,089.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 72,206.00	\$ 72,206.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50,326.27	\$ 50,326.27
10			Furnish and Install 10-inch Tee		2	EA	\$ 10,100.00	\$ 20,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,520.00	\$ 9,040.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,407.10	\$ 6,814.20	\$ 4,790.00	\$ 9,580.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5,092.46	\$ 10,184.93	
11			Furnish and Install 16-inch x 30-inch Reducer		1	EA	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 21,824.00	\$ 21,824.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 21,436.50	\$ 21,436.50	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 29,432.77	\$ 29,432.77
12			LUM-07 Site Improvements		1	LS	\$ 316,730.00	\$ 316,730.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 245,000.00	\$ 245,000.00	\$ 322,702.00	\$ 322,702.00	\$ 360,000.00	\$ 360,000.00	\$ 517,500.00	\$ 517,500.00	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 322,500.00	\$ 322,500.00	\$ 370,000.00	\$ 370,000.00	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 495,000.00	\$ 495,000.00	\$ 377,675.64	\$ 377,675.64
13			Water Main and Fittings Adjustments		1	LS	\$ 56,310.00	\$ 56,310.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 37,125.00	\$ 37,125.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 24,639.64	\$ 24,639.64
14			Remove Existing 8" Water Mains		1620	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 21,060.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 16.60	\$ 26,892.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 25,920.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 17.90	\$ 28,998.00	\$ 93.50	\$ 151,470.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 53,460.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 21.91	\$ 35,492.73
15			Milling and Resurfacing of 1.5" of Asphalt Pavement within FDOT Roadways		302	SY	\$ 42.00	\$ 12,684.00	\$ 43.25	\$ 13,061.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,570.00	\$ 28.20	\$ 8,516.40	\$ 32.00	\$ 9,664.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,040.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 14,194.00	\$ 30.20	\$ 9,120.40	\$ 19.00	\$ 5,738.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 9,966.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,060.00	\$ 32.70	\$ 9,874.03
16			Milling and Resurfacing of 1" of Asphalt Pavement within City of Hollywood Roadways		3204	SY	\$ 13.25	\$ 42,453.00	\$ 11.15	\$ 35,724.60	\$ 13.00	\$ 41,652.80	\$ 15.70	\$ 50,302.80	\$ 12.00	\$ 38,448.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 48,060.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 38,448.00	\$ 15.30	\$ 49,021.20	\$ 17.50	\$ 56,070.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 80,100.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 54,468.00	\$ 15.17	\$ 48,613.42
17			Temporary Asphalt Restoration		3124	LF	\$ 3.56	\$ 11,121.44	\$ 18.09	\$ 56,513.16	\$ 16.00	\$ 49,984.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 31,240.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 62,480.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,124.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 93,720.00	\$ 27.20	\$ 84,972.80	\$ 20.50	\$ 64,042.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 84,348.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,124.00	\$ 15.85	\$ 49,515.40
18			Furnish and Install Temporary Pavement Markings		1	LS	\$ 2,258.00	\$ 2,258.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,285.00	\$ 4,285.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 1,070.00	\$ 1,070.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,423.91	\$ 2,423.91
19			Replacement of Permanent Pavement Markings		1	LS	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 5,474.00	\$ 5,474.00	\$ 3,510.00	\$ 3,510.00	\$ 1,930.00	\$ 1,930.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,592.18	\$ 4,592.18
20			Removal and Replacement of Concrete Sidewalk		326	SY	\$ 95.00	\$ 30,970.00	\$ 20.99	\$ 6,842.74	\$ 64.00	\$ 20,864.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 29,340.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 22,168.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 20,538.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 12,714.00	\$ 51.50	\$ 16,789.00	\$ 71.50	\$ 23,309.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 18,256.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 21,190.00	\$ 62.18	\$ 20,270.98
21			Removal and Replacement of Concrete Curb and/or Gutter		100	LF	\$ 178.23	\$ 17,823.00	\$ 95.50	\$ 9,550.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 31.40	\$ 3,140.00	\$ 70.50	\$ 7,050.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 72.06	\$ 7,205.73
22			Alley Reconstruction		2156	SY	\$ 55.00	\$ 118,580.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 64,680.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 109,956.00	\$ 31.30	\$ 67,482.80	\$ 21.00	\$ 45,276.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,156.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 73,304.00	\$ 60.10	\$ 129,575.60	\$ 45.00	\$ 97,020.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 114,268.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 127,204.00	\$ 40.04	\$ 88,318.40
23			Owner's Contingency (allowance)		1	LS	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00
24			Consideration for Indemnification		1	LS	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
25			Density Testing (allowance)		1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
26			FPL (allowance)		1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
27			Permits, Licenses, and Fees (allowance)		1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,00.												

## EXHIBIT B



TETRA TECH

## BID ITEM CHECKLIST

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD  
HALLANDALE BEACH FORCE MAIN AND LUM-07 19-7100

Bid Opening: December 22, 2020 at 2:30 PM

Line	Bid Item	Southern Underground Industries	R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp	Ric Man Construction	Southeastern Engineering Contractors	Giannetti Contracting Corp
1	Bid Security (10%)	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
2	Section 00420 - General Information, Licenses	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
3	Trench Safety Form	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
4	Resume superintendent performing work	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes
5	Resume and reference projects (2) of project manager	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes
6	<u>Similar Projects</u>					
6.1	Within 5 years	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
6.2	Over 3,800 LF of at least 16" FM	Yes	Yes	No	Unspecified	Yes
6.3	PVC and HDPE Pipes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Unspecified	Specified Fusible PVC Only
6.4	Horizontal Directional Drilling of FM 20" Diameter and 580 LF min.	Yes	Yes	No	Unspecified	16" HDD 3.5K LF
6.5	Large User Meter Site or Pump/Lift Station Rehab	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes. Scope of work needed	Yes
6.1 thru 6.5	Complete Experience? (past 5 years) (Y/N) / Comments	Yes	Yes	No	No	No
7	References (3)	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
8	List of Available Equipment	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
9	HDD Subcontractor Name	Centerline	Centerline	DBE	Centerline	Centerline
10	HDD Experience Met for Contractor or Subcontractor? (Y/N)	Yes	Yes	Unknown	Unspecified	Unspecified
11	Name and Contact Information of 5 projects	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes
12	Current or recent contract with a local municipality	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
13	Section 00300 Proposal w addendums.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes



## Contractor Reference Check

<b>Project Name:</b>	Replacement of Hallandale Beach Force Main and Large User Meter - LUM 07
<b>Date:</b>	12-28-2020
<b>Contractor:</b>	Southern Underground Industries

REFERENCES	
<b>Organization:</b>	Broward County Board of Commissioners
<b>Name of Party Spoken To:</b>	Luis Ramirez
<b>Project for Reference:</b>	Installation of 7,175 linear feet of 12-inch and 16-inch potable water transmission system including interconnects required for maintaining water use accessibility for the Broward County FLL International Airport

<b>Was the Contractor timely with Contract Schedules?</b>
Yes
<b>Were there any unfair Change Orders or Request for Contract Time Extension?</b>
No
<b>Were there any problems with Sub-Contractors?</b>
No
<b>Were the punch list items completed in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Was the project constructed as specified?</b>
Yes
<b>Did they demobilize and leave site in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Were the pay request/applications for payment correct and all outstanding liens finalized?</b>
Yes
<b>Would you recommend them to work on one of your projects again?</b>
Yes
<b>Additional Comments/Notes:</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- Very reputable</li><li>- Met all requirements and expectations</li></ul>

<b>Tt Employee Contacting Reference</b>	Rice, Nyle
---	------------



## Contractor Reference Check

<b>Project Name:</b>	Replacement of Hallandale Beach Force Main and Large User Meter - LUM 07
<b>Date:</b>	12-28-2020
<b>Contractor:</b>	Southern Underground Industries

REFERENCES	
<b>Organization:</b>	City of Miramar Utilities Department
<b>Name of Party Spoken To:</b>	Robin Bain
<b>Project for Reference:</b>	Design-Build project included the installation of seven directional drill of 14" and 18" HDPE totaling 5,000 LF and open cut installation of 5,520 LF of 10" to 24" PVC pipe for the raw water main and reject main needed to connect this WTP to the new wells drills by Wharton-Smith

<b>Was the Contractor timely with Contract Schedules?</b>
Yes
<b>Were there any unfair Change Orders or Request for Contract Time Extension?</b>
No
<b>Were there any problems with Sub-Contractors?</b>
No
<b>Were the punch list items completed in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Was the project constructed as specified?</b>
Yes
<b>Did they demobilize and leave site in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Were the pay request/applications for payment correct and all outstanding liens finalized?</b>
Yes
<b>Would you recommend them to work on one of your projects again?</b>
Yes
<b>Additional Comments/Notes:</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- One of the best contractors I have ever worked with</li><li>- Reliable, responsible, and flexible</li></ul>

<b>Tt Employee Contacting Reference</b>	Rice, Nyle
---	------------



## Contractor Reference Check

<b>Project Name:</b>	Replacement of Hallandale Beach Force Main and Large User Meter - LUM 07
<b>Date:</b>	12-29-2020
<b>Contractor:</b>	Southern Underground Industries

REFERENCES	
<b>Organization:</b>	Pinellas County Board of Commissioners
<b>Name of Party Spoken To:</b>	Dale Laird
<b>Project for Reference:</b>	Procure and install approximately 3,000 linear feet of 16-inch parallel water main from North of County Valve 30JS-WV3003 to McMullen Booth Road and approximately 30-ft of 12-inch parallel water main at the intersection of McMullen Booth Road and SR 580

<b>Was the Contractor timely with Contract Schedules?</b>
Yes
<b>Were there any unfair Change Orders or Request for Contract Time Extension?</b>
No
<b>Were there any problems with Sub-Contractors?</b>
No
<b>Were the punch list items completed in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Was the project constructed as specified?</b>
Yes
<b>Did they demobilize and leave site in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Were the pay request/applications for payment correct and all outstanding liens finalized?</b>
Yes
<b>Would you recommend them to work on one of your projects again?</b>
Yes
<b>Additional Comments/Notes:</b>
- N/A

<b>Tt Employee Contacting Reference</b>	Rice, Nyle
---	------------





## Contractor Reference Check

<b>Project Name:</b>	Replacement of Hallandale Beach Force Main and Large User Meter - LUM 07
<b>Date:</b>	12-29-2020
<b>Contractor:</b>	R.P. Utility and Excavation Corp.

REFERENCES	
<b>Organization:</b>	City of Margate
<b>Name of Party Spoken To:</b>	Pedro Stiassni
<b>Project for Reference:</b>	Installation of 3,100 linear feet of 12-inch DIP force main via open-cut method and 3,150 of 12-inch HDPE via HDD method

<b>Was the Contractor timely with Contract Schedules?</b>
Yes
<b>Were there any unfair Change Orders or Request for Contract Time Extension?</b>
No
<b>Were there any problems with Sub-Contractors?</b>
No
<b>Were the punch list items completed in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Was the project constructed as specified?</b>
Yes
<b>Did they demobilize and leave site in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Were the pay request/applications for payment correct and all outstanding liens finalized?</b>
Yes
<b>Would you recommend them to work on one of your projects again?</b>
Yes
<b>Additional Comments/Notes:</b>
- Make sure you have some bilingual

<b>Tt Employee Contacting Reference</b>	Rice, Nyle
---	------------



## Contractor Reference Check

<b>Project Name:</b>	Replacement of Hallandale Beach Force Main and Large User Meter - LUM 07
<b>Date:</b>	12-28-2020
<b>Contractor:</b>	R.P. Utility and Excavation Corp.

REFERENCES	
<b>Organization:</b>	Town of Davie
<b>Name of Party Spoken To:</b>	Bryan Williams
<b>Project for Reference:</b>	Installation of 2,500 linear feet of 16-inch DIP force main, 2,100 linear feet of 18-inch HDPE via HDD, and 200 linear feet of 20-inch HDPE via HDD

<b>Was the Contractor timely with Contract Schedules?</b>
Yes
<b>Were there any unfair Change Orders or Request for Contract Time Extension?</b>
No
<b>Were there any problems with Sub-Contractors?</b>
No
<b>Were the punch list items completed in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Was the project constructed as specified?</b>
Yes
<b>Did they demobilize and leave site in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Were the pay request/applications for payment correct and all outstanding liens finalized?</b>
Yes
<b>Would you recommend them to work on one of your projects again?</b>
Yes
<b>Additional Comments/Notes:</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- Easy to work with</li><li>- No major issues</li></ul>

<b>Tt Employee Contacting Reference</b>	Rice, Nyle
---	------------



## Contractor Reference Check

<b>Project Name:</b>	Replacement of Hallandale Beach Force Main and Large User Meter - LUM 07
<b>Date:</b>	12-28-2020
<b>Contractor:</b>	R.P. Utility and Excavation Corp.

REFERENCES	
<b>Organization:</b>	City of Margate
<b>Name of Party Spoken To:</b>	Abraham Stubbins
<b>Project for Reference:</b>	Installation of 1,225 linear feet of 12-inch DIP force main and 970 linear feet of 14-inch HDPE via HDD

<b>Was the Contractor timely with Contract Schedules?</b>
Yes
<b>Were there any unfair Change Orders or Request for Contract Time Extension?</b>
No
<b>Were there any problems with Sub-Contractors?</b>
No
<b>Were the punch list items completed in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Was the project constructed as specified?</b>
Yes
<b>Did they demobilize and leave site in a timely manner?</b>
Yes
<b>Were the pay request/applications for payment correct and all outstanding liens finalized?</b>
Yes
<b>Would you recommend them to work on one of your projects again?</b>
Yes
<b>Additional Comments/Notes:</b>
- Perfectly good contractor

<b>Tt Employee Contacting Reference</b>	Rice, Nyle
---	------------